

Indonesia

New Bridging Visa for eligible foreign nationals residing in Indonesia

Executive summary

Indonesia recently introduced a new Bridging Visa for eligible foreign nationals who are in Indonesia and seek to extend their stay or change their residence status. Applications for this new visa are expected to be accepted starting in May 2024.

Key Development

Bridging Visas will be available to holders of Visas on Arrival, Limited Stay Permits or Permanent Stay Permits whose current documents are due to expire and can no longer be renewed, and who have submitted applications for a new residence permit or change of status. Bridging Visas will allow holders to continue residing in Indonesia for up to 60 days after the expiry of their current document and cannot be extended. Holders of Bridging Visas will be authorized to engage in certain activities as determined by the Directorate General of Immigration. Further details are expected to be released in the upcoming months.

Currently, holders of Visas on Arrival, Limited Stay Permits or Permanent Stay Permits are required to leave Indonesia after the expiry of their document and cannot re-enter until their applications for a new residence permit or change of status are approved.

Impact on employers

The Bridging Visa will help employers mitigate business disruptions due to the expiry of impacted employees' immigration documents and streamline the application process for extending their stay in Indonesia.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 004602-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Kartina Indriyani

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +62811868336

Email: kartina.indriyani@id.ey.com

Vera Widiawati

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +622152895000

Email: vera.widiawati@id.ey.com